Concurrently, the Issuer’s Management Board 
indicates that, in connection with the adoption of 
the Resolution, it also resolved to amend the 
wording of § 9, subsections 1 and 2 of the Articles 
of Association, which were restated as follows: 

„§ 9 

1. Kapitał zakładowy Spółki wynosi 15.474.459,50 
złotych (piętnaście milionów czterysta 
siedemdziesiąt cztery tysiące czterysta 
pięćdziesiąt dziewięć złotych i pięćdziesiąt 
groszy), a liczba akcji wynosi 30.825.919 
(trzydzieści milionów osiemset dwadzieścia pięć 
tysięcy dziewięćset dziewiętnaście); wartość 
nominalna jednej akcji wynosi 0,50 zł (zero 
złotych pięćdziesiąt groszy).  

„§ 9 

1. The share capital of the Company amounts to 
PLN 15.474.459,50 (fifteen million four 
hundred seventy-four thousand four hundred 
fifty-nine zlotys and fifty grosz), divided into 
30,825,919 (thirty million eight hundred 
twenty-five thousand nine hundred nineteen) 
shares, each with a nominal value of PLN 0.50 
(fifty grosz). 

2. Akcje wymienione w § 9 ust. 1 niniejszego 
Statutu są akcjami zwykłymi na okaziciela: 

- serii A – 5 988 480 sztuk, 

- serii B – 3 376 170 sztuk,  

2. The shares specified in § 9, section 1 of these